

Requested by Representative RAYFIELD

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 2576**

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 12, delete “paragraph (b)” and insert
2 “paragraphs (b) and (c)”.

3 On page 2, delete lines 6 through 8.

4 In line 9, delete “(I)” and insert “(H)”.

5 In line 10, delete the period and insert “; or

6 “(I) To the sale of a covered animal species part or product by or to a
7 bona fide scientific or educational institution when the sale is made pursuant
8 to a written gift agreement or similar instrument entered into before July
9 1, 2017.

10 “(c)(A) Unless otherwise prohibited by federal law, the State Department
11 of Fish and Wildlife may permit the purchase, sale or donation of a lawfully
12 acquired covered animal species part or product by or to a bona fide scien-
13 tific or educational institution for scientific or educational purposes on or
14 after July 1, 2017.

15 “(B) For each covered animal species part or product that is purchased,
16 sold or donated under this paragraph, the bona fide scientific or educational
17 institution shall:

18 “(i) Keep documentation from the transaction detailing the type of part
19 or product acquired and the source of the part or product; and

20 “(ii) Provide the department with a copy of the documentation described
21 in sub-subparagraph (i) of this subparagraph.”.

1 In line 11, delete “(c)” and insert “(d)”.

2 In line 16, delete “(d)” and insert “(e)”.

3 In line 21, delete “(e)” and insert “(f)”.

4 In line 22, delete “State” and delete “of Fish and Wildlife”.

5 In line 23, delete “(f)” and insert “(g)”.

6 In line 28 delete “(g)” and insert “(h)”.

7 After line 28, insert:

8 “(A) ‘Bona fide scientific or educational institution’ means:

9 “(i) A career school granted authority to operate under ORS 345.010 to

10 345.450;

11 “(ii) A community college established under ORS chapter 341;

12 “(iii) An education service district as defined in ORS 334.003;

13 “(iv) The Oregon Health and Science University;

14 “(v) A public high school;

15 “(vi) A public university listed in ORS 352.002; or

16 “(vii) Any institution not otherwise listed in this subparagraph that is

17 exempt from ORS 348.594 to 348.615 under ORS 348.597 (2).”.

18 In line 29, delete “(A)” and insert “(B)” and delete the boldfaced material

19 and restore the bracketed material.

20 In lines 30 and 31, delete the boldfaced material.

21 In line 44, delete “(B)” and insert “(C)”.

22 On page 3, line 1, delete “(C)” and insert “(D)”.

23 In line 3, delete “(D)” and insert “(E)”.

24 In line 7, delete “(E)” and insert “(F)”.

25 _____